URS ¢ ® o ovsg

January 30, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Status Report
BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486458

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO —a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation {URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Status Report for the Former BP
Service Station #11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, R.G/C.H.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachment:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Status Report

ce: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549, Moraga, CA 94570
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 84607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



Date: January 30, 2004
Quarter; 4Q 03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

BP Qil Company Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486458

Primary Agency/Case #: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

{ACDEH)/Case #R00000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Fourth — 2003):
1. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2003 status report.
2. Performed well head repairs on December 30, 2003. A f(}
%‘"‘f’m;-»
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First—2004): R &5 ¥ "’ u:::’?;’,;r;-:«
1. Perform first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event. f?a;;,} g & 5 Sk

2. Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Prepare and submit workplan for additional subsurface investigation.
4. Perform additional well head repairs.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 semi-annually (1* and 3" quarters)
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-annualiy

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: None currently

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: NA

Groundwater Gradient {direction): NA

Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): NA
DISCUSSION:

No sampling activities took place at this site during this quarter, except for well head repairs. The most recent
quarterly data can be referenced in the third quarter 2003 quarterly monitoring report for the site. A workplan for
additional onsite and offsite delineation of the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume is in preparation.
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URS

February 16, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-8577

Re:  First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitering Report

Former BP Service Station #11102 Afcgm .
100 MacArthur Boulevard "edg A
Oakland, California FEB 3. “nty
URS Project #38486804 5 200 y
EnVifOn
@ﬁfm Mo
Dear Mr. Hwang: Clth

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for BP Service
Station #11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Ieonard P. Niles, R.G., C.HG.
Project Manager

Enclosure: First Semi-Anniial 2004 Groungwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Paul Supple, ARCO (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6021

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Swite 200
Qakiand, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: B10.874.3268




Date: February 16, 2004
Quarter: 1Q 04

BP SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

BP Environmentzl Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486804

Primary Agency/Case #: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

{ACDEH)/Case #R0O0000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS PERIOD (First Quarter — 2004):

1. Performed first semi-annual groundwater monitoring event on January 14, 2004,
2. Prepared and submitted first semi-annual 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Performed wellhead repairs.

4. Prepare and submit workplan for additional subsurface investigation.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT PERIOD {Second Quarter — 2004):

1. Prepare and submit second quarter status report

2. Begin implementing workplan for subsurface investigation pending agency approval (this action will possibly
occur in the third quarter).

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 semiannually (1" and 3™ quarters)

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semiannual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 11.45 (MW-2) to 14.83 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West-Northwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.08 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for all the chemicals that were sampled. TPH-g was
detected in one of the three wells sampled this quarter at a concentration of 550 pg/L (MW-3). Benzene was not
detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits for any of the wells sampled. MTBE was detected in all three
wells at concentrations of 220 pg/L (MW-1), 380 pg/L (MW-3), and 21,000 pg/L (MW-2). TBA was only
detected in MW-1 at a concentration of 2,500 ug/L. A workplan for a subsurface investigation is being prepared
per the ACDEH letter July 18, 2001 to further define the downgradient and source area extent of fuel hydrocarbons.
The number of geoprobe borings proposed is seven. The workplan will be submitted this quarter.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — January 14, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-1

Chart 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-2

Attachment A -~ Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Attachment D — Well Repair Data
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Cakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TGC DEPTH TO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TGG  1,1-DCA 12-DCA HVOCSs DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) WATER (Feet) () (ugl) (ugl}  (ugh) (g g (e (ug) () {ugh) (el (ol (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet)

MW-1 11/04/89 90,20 13.21 76.99 ND<500 ND<50 34 0.6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000 .- 09 - - SAL
11/E1/89 13.32 76.38 — - - — -— — - = s - - - -
04/03/90 12.46 77.74 820 - 64 1.9 23 34 — - - - - .- ANA
07/30/90 12.92 T7.28 190 ND<50 11 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — ND<5000 -— ND - - ANA
11/20/90 14.08 T6.12 50 79 24 ND<0.3  ND<(.3 ND<(.3 - ND<5000 -— 4.0 -— - SAL
03/01/91 13.61 76.59 ND<100 ND<1000 0.9 ND<(.3  ND<0.3 0.3 - 14000 - ND --- —- SAL
08/19/91 15,74 7446 370 ND<50 35 0.73 6.4 5.6 - ND<5000 - 1.4 - - SEQ
11/13/91 14.08 T6.12 60 ND=50 0.68 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 —— ND<5000 - 1.0 - - SEQ
02/24/92 12.52 T7.68 140 100 3.9 0.66 1.2 38 — ND<5000 - 1.7 -— - SEQ
05/19/92 11.8 78.40 4200 210 440 21 250 37 — ND<5000 -- ND -— - SEQ
06/1742 12.01 78.19 4000 560 350 14 150 17 - ND<5000 - ND - — SEQ
07/22/92 12.42 77.78 4000 - ND<5.0 19 210 61 -— - - - - — ANA
08/14/92 12.75 7745 2400 170 330 20 150 47 - ND<5000 . ND<2.5 - — SEQ
/192 13.69 76.51 260 92 30 34 7.6 6.8 — ND<5000 - ND<Z.5 —— - ANA
06/07/43 10.93 79.27 3400 440 98 11 21 7.6 —_ -— 6.2 0.9 - - PACE

(¢} 06/07/93 .- e 3700 — 120 12 26 95 — - -— - - - PACE
12/02/93 1272 77.48 1100 120 83 36 0.6 1.5 - WD<5000 2.6 1.8 -— — PACE
06/22/94 11.81 78.39 2100 ND=<50 2 38 22 17 4000 (d) ND<5000 23 3.3 - 32 PACE

(e} 06/22/04 - - 2100 - 30 32 20 13 2000 (d) om = --- - - PACE
01/10/45 10.97 79.23 ND=<500 420 12¢ ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 u e ND<1 1 - 39 ATI

(¢} 01/10/95 - -— ND<500 - 12¢ ND<5 5 ND<10 - -— - - - - ATI
06/21/95 938 80.82 4700 1300 16 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<10 — 2900 20 0.38 06 (g} 67 ATl

(¢}  06/21/95 - -— 3600 - WD<13 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<10 — — - -— - -- ATI
12/27/95 11.55 78.65 430 2160 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 1200 640 0.67 ND<D.20 - 63 ATI
06/13/96 9.28 80,92 3200 920 51 ND<i2 ND<12 ND<1i2 4000 2000 - - - 6.3 SPL
12/04/96 1191 78.29 1400 280 6.2 ND<5 ND<3 ND<§5 2600 2000 ND<S.0 ND<30 60 () 67 SPL
06/10/97 397 81.23 T900 1700 12 ND<10 ND<13 ND<10 15000 ND<$ ND<250 ND<250 ND 6.0 SPL

()  06/16/97 R — TI00 - 14 ND<23 ND<25 ND<253 13000 — —_ -— - -— SPL
12/12/97 11.37 78.83 440 760 8.8 ND<1.0 2.6 94 6700 1200 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND 5.5 SPL
06/18/98 8.02 82.18 7500 2900 ND<25 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 5800 ND<§ ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND 49 SPL
03/09/99 9.80 30.40 32000 - 100 16 72 110 49000 — — — - um SPL
09/28/99 10.78 79.42 Lo0D — ND<50 ND<3.0 ND<50 ND<30 730 — ND<1.0 ND<1L0} ND<LO —_— SPL
10/14/99 10.84 79.36 660 - - - — - - — — - SPL
03/27/00 9,83 80.37 4300 - 160 19 37 43 28000 —  ND<S00 - — PACE
09/28/00 11.33 78.87 2700 - 10 2.6 i1 X7 23000 -- — -— — - PACE
03/08/01 10.96 79.24 8200 - 235 6.09 523 897 11600 -- - - - -— PACE
09/21/01 12.067 78.13 6000 — 379 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<I.§ 7370 - - — -—- - PACE
02/28/02 10.48 ™72 6400 — 60.8 ND<3.0 643 ND<10 7750 . - . - - PACE
09/06/02% 11.20 79.00 1400 —_ ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6000 - - —_ - —_ SEQ
02/19/03  (h) 11.29 78.91 ND<10000 - ND<10{ 110 ND=100 ND=100 4,500 — - -— - — SEQ
07/14/03 11.18 79.02 710 - il ND=1G ND<10 ND<10 940 - — — — — SEQ
01/14/04 1M 78.46 ND<500 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 220 SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Dakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTH TO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  LI-DCA 1,2-DCA HVOC's DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  (Feef) (a) WATER {Feet) (b) (ug/) (gl  (ugh Cugl) (gl (wgl)  (ugl) (ug/l) gy (ugl}  (ugh (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet)
MW-2 11/04/89 8791 15.84 1207 ND<500 — 0.5 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - - - — — - SAL
11/11/3% 14,75 73.16 — - — — — - - - - - — - -
04/03/90 15.25 72.66 ND<5060 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —- - - - -— - ANA
07/30/90 15.59 72,32 51 - 6.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —— - - - - ANA
11/20/90 17.81 70.10 ND<50 - 0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 — -— - - - - 5AL
03/01/91 17.11 70.80 ND<100 — 04 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 - -— — 4.0 -- --- SAL
08/19/41 17.97 69.94 ND<30 - ND<(,3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 - — -— — -— — SEQ
11/13/91 16.76 T71.15 33 - .32 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.} - - -— —- - - SEQ
02/24/92 15.07 72.34 W50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<@5 058 — - en 15 - - SEQ
05/19/42 14,7 73.21 ND<50 .- 0.55 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — - - - -- SEQ
02242 I5.6 72.31 90 - 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.9 - -— - - ——m - ANA
08/14/92 15.88 7203 - - — - - - -- - — — — -— —
11/11/92 16.19 71.72 52 - 23 ND<(.5  ND<{.5 0.9 - s -— - — -- ANA
(c) 11192 -— . 55 - 32 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 1.0 - - -— - -— -- ANA
06/07/93 14.42 73.49 1200 - 14 2.8 19 1.7 - — - - - - PACE
12/02/93 14.94 — 790 - 3.4 0.3 10 ND<0.5 3700 (d) -— — . - - PACE
{¢y  12/02/93 -—- — 2100 -— 32 38 22 17 3760 (d) - 23 - - . PACE
(6/22/94 14.25 73.66 110 -— ND=<(.5 WND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 120 (d} — — - -— 3.9 PACE
01/10/45 13.64 74.27 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND=<Q.5 0.6 1 - - -— —-- — 4.3 ATI
06/21/95 11.66 76.25 4700 - ND<10  ND<I0 ND<I0 ND=<20 - - -— -— — 78 ATI
12/27/93 13.11 74.80 6100 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 20000 - -— - — 6.7 ATL
{cy  12/27/95 — - 6300 - ND<25 ND<23 ND<25 ND<50 19000 -— - - —- -— ATI
06/13/96 10.86 77.05 8300 -— WD<25 ND<25 WD<25 ND=25 13000 — — — - 6.5 SPL
(c) 061396 — - 8700 — ND<$ ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 13000 — — — - -— SPL
12/04/96 13.03 74.88 5900 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<§ ND<§ 11000 - - - - 6.3 SPL
(c)  12/04/96 - - 5900 - ND<2.3 ND<5 ND<3 ND<5 11060 — - - - - SPL
06/10/97 10.04 71.87 ND<50 —_ ND<(.5 ND=I.0 ND<I0 WND<1.0 ND<Ii0 — - — - 58 SPL
1212197 12.44 7547 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<i0 ND<LO ND<10 ND<I} - - — - 57 SPL
06/18/98 8.39 79.02 50 - ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 P - -- - 3.3 SPL
(c) 06/18/98 -— -— ND<350 - ND<0.5 ND<1{0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1Q - - - - --- SPL
03/09/99 10.20 7771 15000 - ND<5.0 WND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 23000 - - - -— - SPL
09/28/99 11.81 76.10 36000 — ND<5.0 12 7.0 26 35000 - ND<5.0 7.7 ND<5.0 - SPL
10/14/99 10.27 77.64 — 100 — - — - - — — - -— - SPL
03/27/00 998 77.93 1300 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.51 ND<0.5 5800 - -— ND<100 — — PACE
09/28/00 11.40 76.51 1600 — 1.8 1.7 0.54 22 15000 — — - —_ - PACE
03/08/01 1t.16 76.75 20000 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 29100 — -— - — —_ PACE
09/21/01 Lt.65 76.26 5000 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<15 6110 - — — — — PACE
02/28/02 2.86 78.05 3200 - 35.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<LO 4620 -— - — — — PACE
09/06/02* 12,32 75.59 1900 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<I¢ ND<I10 15000 - - — - — SEQ
021903 (h) 11.63 76.28 45000 - ND=250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 32000 — e - —- — SEQ
0714403 12.07 75.84 9300 —  ND<S00 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 24000 — — -— — - SEQ
01/14/04 11.45 T6.46 ND<50000 ND<S0 ND<50 ND<500 ND<500 21000 — - — — — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTH TO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  LI-DCA 1,2.DCA HVOCs DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (Feety (2) WATER (Feet} (b) (ugl) ugh)  (ugh {ug) (gl (ugl)  (ug) {ug gl (gD (gl (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet)

MW-3 11/04/89 87.02 15.4 71.62 ND<500 - ND<.3 ND<03 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 - - - — - - SAL
11/11/89 14.1 72.92 - — - - - — — -—- -— - - --- -
04/03/90 13.90 7312 ND<100 - ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - - — e - ANA
07/30/90 13.77 73.25 ND<50 — ND<(Q.5 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 -—- ND<5000 - —_ - — ANA
11/20/90 14.67 72.33 ND<50 — 0.3 0.8 0.4 L5 — - - —_ -— — SAL
03/01/91 15.22 71.80 ND<100 — 0.4 ND<03 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 - - -- ND - - SAL
08/19/91 13.15 73.87 ND<30 - ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<G.3 ND<03 — e - - - - SEQ
11/13/91 15.66 7136 ND<30 e ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<(0.3 — -— - -— - - SEQ
02/24/92 15.01 72.01 ND=<50 — 0.65 1.4 0.66 44 — - - ND - — SEQ
05/19/92 15.52 71.50 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 - - - - - - SEQ
07/22/92 15.63 71.39 ND<350 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.4 ND=<(LF ND<0.5 — ND<5000 - ND<0.50 - - ANA
08/14/92 13.57 7345 — - - - - - — -— - - - - -—
18/11/92 14,13 72.89 ND<50 - ND<0.3 0.7 HWD<0.5 1.3 - -- - - - —— ANA
06/67/93 12,13 74.89 ND<50 nee ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— -— - - — PACE
12/62/93 13.29 73.73 ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —- — - — PACE
06/22/94 12.78 74.24 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -- - - - 29 PACE
01/10/95 12.01 75.01 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<I — - - 1 - 18 AT
06/21/95 11.57 75.43 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<iO — e e - - 7.4 ATI
12/27/95 13.47 73.55 ND<30 —  HND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l0 357 - -— - .- 7.3 ATI
06/13/%6 11.22 75.80 60 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<I0 — -— — - 6.8 SPL
12/04/26 13.28 73.74 ND<30 — ND<¢.5  ND<I ND<i ND<l ND<I0 - - — - 6.7 SPL
06/10/97 10.22 76.80 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1{0 ND<l.0 ND<10 NI¥IQ -~ - - - 6.1 SPL
1212497 12.61 74.41 ND<350 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - === - --- 5.6 SPL

(cy 121157 - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1{0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — - == - SPL
06/18/98 9,07 77.95 50 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<IQ - - - - 53 SPL
06/18/98 12.80 74,22 - -— en - - - - - — - - - —
09/28/99 13.76 73.26 - -— — -— e - er - - - -— --- —
03/27/00 13.77 73.25 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<(.5 MND<05 ND<05 1.6 - - - - - PACE
09/28/00 11.28 75.74 ND<50 .= ND<0.5 74 ND<0.5 13 2.0 — - .- - -~ PACE
03/08/01 11.75 75.27 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<05 ND<05 604 — — -— — e PACE
09/21/01 11.33 75.69 ND<50 - ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<13 318 — — -— — - PACE
02/28/02 10.86 76.16 ND<i0 - WND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 255 - - - - - PACE
09/06/02% 12,73 74.29 ND<50 — 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 16 - - - - -— SEQ
02/19/03  (h) .72 75.30 ND<500 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5( 110 - - - - — SEQ
07/14/03 13.76 73.26 ND<30 —  ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50¢ 0.67 28 == -~ - —- - SEQ
01/14/04 14.83 72.19 550 — ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 380 e — - - — SEQ

11H02GWTIO04.xis Page 3 of 4 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Bounlevard

Oakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEFTH TO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,1.DCA 1,2.DCA HVOC's Do LAR
ID SAMPLING/  (Fest) (a) WATER (Feet) (b} (uph} (g} (ugl) {ug/) (ug)  (ugl)  (ugh {ugh) (ug  (wgl) (gD (ppm}
MONITORING {Feet)
QC-2 (g 111192 s -— - ND<50 — ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - - - - - - ANA
QC2 (B 06/07/93 — - ND<50 -~  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — — — - PACE
QC-2 (g} 12/02493 — -— -— ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 - -— -— - - - PACE
QC-2 (g 0622/94 - - — ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 - -— -— --- — - PACE
QC2 (gy 01/10/95 - - — ND<50 -~ ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I - - -— - - - ATI
QC-2 (g 062195 - - -— ND<50 -~ ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢0 ND<0.50 ND<1O} — - - - - - ATI
QC-2 (g 12/27/95 — = - ND<50 -~ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.} ND<5.0 -— -— - -— - ATI
QC-2 (g 06/13/96 — — - ND<50 -~  ND<05 ND<G5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I0 - — -- — - SPL
ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleun hydrecarbons as gasoline (a)  Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot above mean sea level.
TPH-D Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene (b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene (¢}  Blind dupticate.
X Total xylenes
TOG Totat oil and grease (d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002.
1L,I.DCA  [,1-Dichloroethane
1,2.DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane {e) Tetrachloroethene.
1,2-DBA  1,2-Dibromocthane
HVOCs  Halogenated velatile organic compounds (fy  Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
MTBE Methyl tert buty! ether
DIPE Di-lsopropyl Ether {g) Travel blank.
ETBE Fthyl t-Butyl Ether
TAME t-Amyt Methyl Ether {h) TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Methed 8260B beginning on 15t Quarter Sampling event (2/19/03}
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/l Micrograms per liter (i)  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.
ppm Parts per million
ND Not deiected above reported detection limit *  The data within this table collectzd prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
. Mot analyzed/measured/applicable Company and their previous consultants, URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
SAL Superior Analytical Laboratory
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
PACE Pace, Tnc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

11 102GWT1Q04.x15

Page 4 of 4
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Table 2

Fuel Oxygenates Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oazkland, CA
Well DATE OF Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME
D SAMPLING/  (ugl)  (ugl)  (wl)  (gl)  (ugl) (ug/L)
MONITORING
MW-1 7/14/03 ND=<2000 2700 940 ND<20 ND<20 ND=<20
1/14/04 ND<1000 2500 220 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-2 7/14/03 ND<100000 ND<20000 24000 ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<1000
1/14/04 ND<100000 ND<20000 21000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
MW-3 7/14/03 ND<100 ND<20 28 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
1/14/04 ND<1000 ND<200 380 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
ABBREVIATIONS:
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ND Not detected above laboratory detection limit
TBA tert-Butyl Alcohol
MTBE Methyl tert butyt ether
DIPE Di-Isopropyl Ether
ETBE Ethyl t-Butyl Ether
TAME t-Amyl Methyl Ether
11102GWTIQ04.x1s Page 1 of ! URS Corporation



Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-1
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-2
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# o4 elly -3pd Date f/.fq/otf Client AEM_/BP i {-L
—

Site f_UD W(_ﬁcl‘#{‘l”ﬂw— B!d&{, O&ff-lam{

Thickness | Volume of

well | Depthto of |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |lmmiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depthto well | Point: TOB
Well ID {(in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.) | Liquid {ft.) {ml) {it.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
Aw-1 "[ /.74 TR o) TeC
ww-2| 1 /.48 | BR43
A -3 Y d .83 3A-5S Jf

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  oYoiry-J3pPR Station#  {f{6 A
Sampler: . Pyrk Date: 7/ /o -
T [ !
WellLD.:  mw - Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 30} Depth to Water: /{.74
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (v, ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
B 0.04 dr 0.65
2" 0.16 6 1.47
" 0.37 Other radins” * 0.163
Purpge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer (ﬂm
Positive Air Displacement lixtraction Port
. Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
/3-/ X =1 - 573 Gak.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
)23 | 6tS | 4.6 | 734 /3.5 | clen,  odo
/315 G4. 1 - 5 g0 3 23 U
1226 | 6d-4 | (oG go7 4.5 u

N5,

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: > 7.5

Sampling Time: /3RS - Sampling Date: / ry /a Y

Sample [.D.: w1 Laboratory: Pm;e (I@ Other

Analyzed for:  APEGCHETEXY MTBE TPHD Other o5, €rhuno] /. 2 -Dén, EOB

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 1 Post-purge: i/t
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

BIS#  pdo/rd -3p2

Station # /{102

Sampler: M- f% rvh

Date: //ﬂ{/a Y

/
WellLD.: _puw - <K

Well Dhameter: 2

3 @) 6 8

Total Well Depth: 224 3 Depth to Water: /- 45
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product ({feet):
Referenced to: (Pﬂ:‘) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8I HACH
Well Dinmeter Muiltiplier Woll Digmeler Multipligs. 27, lzec,LﬁE
I 0.04 4 0.65 '
2" 0.16 5 147 (s .5
3 0.37 Olber radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Tispasable Baile
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
tric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a ho—purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

/3.6 X 3 = 4(/0~g Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH {mS or, Gals. Removed | Observations
(255 | @21 | 6./ /6 ) Alon
Rs%s [GH-S | 6.2 7S 26 i
1257 | Dewntiered @) 29.%4 o1 @ AE Gulhons
/330 | OTW 126 .5 )
/237 |62.2 | @9 | /1] — 0rw= 2.4 [ 5 b perto |
< 7 7

Did well dewater? ‘é’@ No

Gallons actually evacuated: ¥

Sampling Time: +34¢

Sampling Date: //1_//,, o

Sample LD.: -2

Laboratory:

Pace (¢~ Sequoia Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPHD Other: Ory’s, ffhans :Q*Dm Foi

D.O. (if reqg'd):

Pre-purge:

e Post-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oY ol - )P Station# /] 0e2

Sémpler: M- Pyreh, Date: (/4 / 2o

Well LD.: {0 -z Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8 _
Total Well Depth:  32.55 Depth to Water: ~3S5p { ’-{ .¥3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FaT D) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥l HACH
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
" 0.37 Other rudius’ * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Diisposable Bailer (ﬁisécsable Bailer D

Top of Screen:

Positive Air Displacement
Extraction Pomp
Other:

Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

/ / . 5 X > = g L{ 5 Gals,
1 Case Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes Culfulaled Volume
Conductivity T
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or puSs) Gals. Removed | Observations
259 | bb.b | 7.4 5 1.5 ¢lens
oy | 680 | 2 | LU 2.2 L
i T} -
1202 well Noveteced @ 2F, . DT -33:300 130C
3 21 o5 @ =R
By 6l®& | B\ 67T ~ tlea
Did well dewater? @ Na Gallons actually evacuated: 7F

Sampling Time: v3zg

Sampling Date: ,r/ 1 / o4

Sampie L.D.:

M-S

Laboratory:

Pace m Other

Analyzed for: é@ MTBE TPH-D Other: ax s

, et 12 DA EOB

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

o Post-purge:

mg; ’
L

ORP. (ifreq'd).

Pre-purge:

mVy Post-purge:

mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Suse OP

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Pege ‘_T_ul /

BP / GEM
Date ! / ( ‘f/ 04
7
Site Address 0 AMae ,«fwﬂlw E/ua/, Oveland
Job Number ool -3 PR Technician - fpy ref,
!
well inupacted - { | Walar Bailed| Wellbox Cap RZ;':::d Lok Om.?;&?‘ﬂnn kﬁ:‘;;‘;:j
No Camective F Col ant
Well D Ac;nnugequired Warlcl.:::x é?:::ed ) Raplaced \'.E;?t::x Replaced (z:mn} lg:ﬂ::;‘
A X
A w ~ L ol
AW~ 5 < N
NOTES: &) Repuyy  oreles Subym e
BLAINE TECH BEAVICES, IMC. SAH JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAM DIEED wurw.blainalech.corm
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS I8
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
55112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor’s facility, or any combination
thereof, The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardons Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 04l Cormpany facility described below:

[/ OR

Station #

J5o Mgy foHlr Blusl  Otelet

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

=5

added equip. any other
rinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. 5 loaded onto
RECOVERED _ 7 BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date

&4 o114 <Y R I AR Vi
signature ﬁéﬂ%&

R Y R LR AL R E R R A

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature

—s——

|




ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY PROCEDURES

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

S




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Sequeia 885 Jarvis Drive

= o . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
v Analvtlcal (408) 776-5600
Y FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs,.com

30 January, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Carporation [Arcg]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNAQ473

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/15/04 15:50. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 8




Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95437

(408) 776-960¢

FAX (408) T82-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNAQ473
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Lecnard Miles 01/30/04 10:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
rSample 1D Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNA0473-01 Water 01/14/04 13:25 01/15/04 15:50
MW-2 MNAO473-02 Water 01/14/04 13:40 01/15/04 15:50
MW-3 MNA0473-03 Water 01/14/04 13:35 01/15/04 15:50

These samples were received with custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 2 of 8



Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Farvis Drive
Moprgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequeialabs.com

URS Corperation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MNA0473
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 01/30/04 10:40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MNA0473-01) Water Sampled: 01/14/04 13:25 Received: 01/15/04 15:50

Ethanol ND 1000 ugf 10 4A27006 01/27/04 0l/27/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 2500 200 " " " , " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 220 50 " " " » " n
Di-isopropyl cther ND 5.0 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " » n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 d " " " " "
Benzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-2 (MNAD473-02) Water Sampled: 01/14/04 13:40 Received: 01/15/04 15:50

Ethanol ND 100000 ug/l 1000 4A27006 01/27/04 01/27/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21000 500 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 500 " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 500 " “ " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 500 " " " " " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500 " " n " " M
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 500 " ” " " " "
Benzene ND 500 " v “ " " "
Toluene ND 500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) WD 500 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 30000 " " " " ' "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
buasis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 8




Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Moggan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAN (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritape #11102, Oakland, CA MNA0473
500 12th Street, Sunite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leomard Niles 01/30/04 10:40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MNA0473-03) Water Sampled: 01/14/04 13:35 Received: 01/15/04 15:50

Ethanol ND 1000 ug/! 10 4A27006 01/27/04  01/27/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 380 5.0 " " " " ” "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 3.0 " " " n - .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.0 " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " ! "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " » " " ] "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 : " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 550 500 " " " .. " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 %% 78-129 " 4 " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight
hasis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8




Sequoia
Analytical

S

883 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 93037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corparation [Arcol
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: N/P

MNA0473
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 01/30/04 10:40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD}
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4A27006 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4A27006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/27/04
Ethanol WD 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-igopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasaline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.03 " 5.00 104 78-12%
Laboratory Control Sample (4A27006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/27/04
Ethanol 169 100 ug/l 200 845  31-143
tert-Bulyl alcohol 533 20 " 50.0 107 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 1331 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 81-121
tert-Amy! methyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 121 77-132
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 69-124
Toluene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 84-132
Xylenes (total) 321 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.09 i j.o0 102 78-12¢

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain
of eustody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght

basts. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis eniirely.

Page 5 of 8




_ Sequoia Margan Bl CA 53037
., . (40 -
WF Analytical $aX (08)783.6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arcal Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MNAQ473
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 01/30/04 10:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Liemits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4A27006 - EPA 3030B P/'T
Labaoratory Control Sample (4A27006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/27/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.73 0.50 ugfl 9.92 88.0  63-137
Benzene 5.24 0.50 " 6.40 81.9 69-124
Toluene 322 0.50 " 2979 108 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.97 0.50 " 6.96 115 84-132
Kylenes (total) 39.6 0.50 " 33.7 118 83-137
Gaseline Range Organics 380 50 " 440 864  70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 3.30 ” .00 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4A27006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/27/04
Ethanol 173 100 ug/l 200 86.5  31-143 234 20
tert-Butyl alcohot 51.3 20 " 50.0 103 56-131 1.82 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 109 0.50 " 10.0 109 63-137 0.913 20
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 76-130  0.922 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 8i-121  0.381 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.8 (.50 " 10.0 108 82-140 3.77 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 11,5 0.50 " 16.0 115 77-136  0.866 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12,0 0.50 " 10.0 120 77-132  (0.830 20
Benzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 69-124 1.87 20
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 78-129 1.87 20
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 §4-132 1.8¢ 20
Xylenes (total) 33.0 0.50 " 30.0 110 83-137 2.76 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.90 ’ 5.00 98.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4A27006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/27/04
Methy] tert-buty! ether 9.12 0.50 ug/t 9.92 1.9 63-137 4.37 20
Benzene 5.55 0.50 " 6.40 86.7 69-124 5.75 20
Toluene 33.5 0.50 " 29.7 113 78-129 3.96 20
Ethylbenzene 807 0.50 " 6.96 116 £4-132 1.25 20
Xylenes (total) 39.8 0.50 " 317 118 83-137  0.504 20
Gasoline Range Organics 396 50 " 440 200 70-113 4.12 g
Surrogaie: f,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 " 5.00 102 75-12%
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must he reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia
N Analytical

2835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan I1il}, CA 935037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation fArco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNAD473
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 01/30/04 10:40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte

Result Limit Units Lewvel Result YREC Limits RFD Limit Notes

Batch 4A27006 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (4A27006-MS1)

Source: MNA(O462-01 Prepared: 01/27/04 Analyzed: 01/28/04

Ethanol 1510 1000 ug/1 2000 ND 75.5 3E-143

tert-Butyl alcohol 569 200 " 500 ND 114 56-131

Methyl tert-butyl ether 650 5.0 " 100 540 110 63-137

Di-isopropyl ether 109 5.0 " 100 ND 109 76-134

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 115 50 " 100 NE 115 81-121

tert-Amyl methyl ether 105 5.0 " 100 ND 103 82-140
1,2-Dvichloroethane 117 5.0 " 100 ND 117 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB} 117 50 " 100 ND 117 77-132

Benzene 110 5.0 " 100 1.9 108 69-124

Toluene 105 5.0 " 100 ND 105 78-129

Ethylbenzene 102 5.0 v 100 ND 102 84-132

XKylenes (total) 305 5.0 " 300 ND 102 83-137

Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 ” 5.00 106 78-129

Matrix Spike Dup (4A27006-MSD1) Source: MNAD462-01 Prepared: 01/27/04 Analyzed: 01/28/04

Ethanot 1850 1000 ugil 2000 ND 925  31-143 20.2 20 QR-02
tert-Butyl alcohol 614 200 " 500 ND 123 56-131 7.61 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 641 5.0 " 100 540 101 63-137 1.3% 20
Di-isopropyl ether 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 76-130 0922 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 113 5.0 " 100 ND 113 81-121 1.75 20
tert- Amyl methyl cther 104 3.0 " 1) ND 104 82-140 0957 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 119 5.0 " 1010 ND 119 77-136 1.69 20
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) 1t6 5.0 " 100 ND 116 77-132  0.858 20
Benzene 104 5.0 " 100 1.9 102 69-124 5.61 20
Toluene 106 5.0 " 100 ND 106 78-129  0.948 20
Ethylbenzene 107 5.0 " 100 ND 107 84-132 4.78 20
Xylenes (total) 319 5.0 N 300 ND 106 83-137 4.49 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 3.20 " 500 104 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in ifs enlirely.
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- . 885 Jarvis Drive
_ 0 Seql“)la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- . {A0R) 776-9600
v An 3lytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MNAD473
500 I2th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 01/30/04 10:40

Notes and Definitions

QRrR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte BETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on 2 dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sampler's Name: ~ Madluen [9ron Pube __JDale  yTime A ceented By 7 A0 alion .~ B Mirae
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SEQUOIAANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG |

DRINKING WATER for

CLIENT NAME: B oATE RECD ATLAL,__///5/oY
REC.-BY (PRINT} Y . TIME REG'D AT LAB: g regulatary purposes: YES / NOJ.
WORKORDER: MNAM TS - - DATELOGGED IN: | {p—CM. WASTE WATER for
_ ) ' - o - ) regulatory purposes: YES /(NG
" CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE (AB  |DASH CLIENT 1D CONTAINER - PHESERVJ SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS:
- o ) SAMPLEH] #n - . |DESCRIPTION! ATIVE | MATRIX.| SAMPLED ] CONDITION [EYC.)
. Custody Szal(s) -~ Plesghts Absent 7 MW~ D) e | oy (L Tl 3316670
N Inlact f Broken® o -2 17 ] s ;F ! iy ’
. Chain-of-Custody ;e/ Sent) Abﬁeni* 22 [ s ] { i I
. Traffic Reports or oY . IB 4R L L & L &
Packing Lisk: Present IMP — — ¥ — ' S —
- Al Airbill ¢ Sicker ] L el
. Present {ADSeAt . i
‘B mmllt B S i ] i
. Sampfe L abels: /Pfe}./eﬁt'! Absent ) 7
. Sample IDs: 2d / Not Listed . " - e ~
N 5 Chain-of-Custody ] . . i ]
. Sample Condiion: . Iy Broken* / B . ot )
=€aking® - |
, Does information on ) T
shiain-of-custody, traffic \ . -
raports and sample o )
tabels agreed (@s INp* . - /7 - ,
. Samgle received Within - = ) . /_ - )
hald time: L YEyiNe' s —
. Adequate sample volume s ] 1L
received? Y8y fNot - Rl
. Proper Pigservalives - ' - -
used: ¥E3 7 No* d
.. Temp Res. at Lab: o0 . i
Istemp 4 +-2°C2 fedI No* DS . -
: (Acceptanéa ranga lor semples requirdng thermal gres.) _,// e
- Exceplion {if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE j . S (NI — — i
-~ Problem COC - e - _
‘xlfs"mnm}_. *I_E_Q!RCLED, CONTACT PROJ ECT MAN&GER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESPLUTION,
<3 {ONT003) )

Page f ofﬁ_}/



ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

02/02/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11102, Oakla

Work Order Number: MNAQ473

Global ID: T0600100908

Lab Report Number: MNAQ0473013020041040



Report Summary
W‘ Sampid Labsampid
L
MNAG4730130200 MW-1 MNADO47301
41040
MNAD4730130200 MW-2 MNAD47302
41040
MNAD4730130200 MW-3 MNAD47303
41040
MNAD46201
4A27006BSD1
4A27006BSD2
4A27006BS1
4A27006BS2
4AZT006BLK1
4A2T006MS1

4A27006MSD1

Mtrx QC Anmcode

w
w

w

w

wWaQ
wQ
WwaQ
wa
waQ

w
W

cs

cs

Cs

8260TPH

8260TPH

82G0TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH
B260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

M .
Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotet!
SW5030B 01/14/04  01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
SWS5030B 01/14/04  01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
SW5030B 01/14/04  01/27/04  01/27/04 4A27006
Swso308  / 01/27/04  01/28/04  4A27006
SW5030B  // 01/27/04  01/27/04  AAZ27006
SW50308 // 01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
Swbo3ee  // 01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
SW5030B  // 01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
SwW5030B / / 01/27/04  01/27/04  4A27006
Sws50308  // 01/27/04  01/28/04  4A27006
SW5030B / f 01/27/04  01/28/04 4A27006

Run Sub
1

- 4 4 a2 A . A



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

02/02/04
A L N L - L
Error type Logcode Projname Npdlwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




. =

EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

02/02/04

L L o __ ]
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

02/02/04

[ . — L .
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
There ara no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu { View/Add Facilities { Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7245335401
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/2/2004 5:29:31 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1Q 2004 QMR
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\LNiles%20Sites\11102\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr....  2/2/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of |

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title; 1Q 2004 Site 11102 GeoWell
Submittal Date/Time:  2/2/2004 5:32:50 PM
Confirmation Number: 8981220841

Back to Main Menhu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=899293URSCORP%2DOA... 2/2/2004




ATTACHMENT D

WELL REPAIR DATA




REPAIR DATA SHEET pace [ ot [

Client /4)"&0 /5/9 [ty Date /l/&f/:.?
Site Address //)/5 [ oc Ay Hyeer LA, Do fe/e md[ s
Job Number 2 (230 /Yé/ Technlc::an /W

Repair Localion /4/ /C) - Z Repair Location /W w 3

Deficiencles Cnrre_ctad‘ MS/ / Z’cﬁ)( e :‘h/"‘? Deflciencles Carrectad @/ /c 1714, /0(,#(.« [;gﬁ
6’/ et faétea/ /(aj,_é' liced _ vusted %7‘?{&/5 :401’&({10/ ‘
CL)/ pesd (). L2 ya lq/fé neos &7 616?/ i bk

/‘0 w&f&?‘&

LT

Materials Used W . B{, (7L é/l}?s T ATy, :'{Materia!s Used ( Q / / é’ﬁ-«k

Repair Location Hepair Location
Deficiencies Comectsd Deficiencies Corrected
Matarials Used Materals Used
Repalr Location Repair Location
Deficlencies Correcled Defciencigs Corrected
Materials Usad Materials Used

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. HC. SAN JOSE SACAAMEMNTO LOS ANGELES SAH DESD o biging|sch.com




